

No. 24-922

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JAMES HARPER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DOUGLAS O'DONNELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ACTING COMMISSIONER OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE  
SERVICE; INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; JOHN  
DOE IRS AGENTS 1–10,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Thomas A. Berry  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brent Skorup  
Laura A. Bondank  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(443) 254-6330  
tberry@cato.org

March 28, 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I. FAILURE TO DETERMINE  
        OWNERSHIP OF DIGITAL  
        RECORDS CONSTITUTES  
        REVERSIBLE ERROR. .... 6

        A. Courts Must Evaluate Property  
            Rights in Fourth Amendment  
            Cases. .... 6

        B. Lower Courts Should Not Extend  
            *Katz* and the Third-Party Doctrine  
            to Digital Surveillance Cases. .... 8

        C. The Courts Below Erred in  
            Dismissing Harper’s Claim That He  
            Has a Property Interest in His  
            Coinbase Records..... 10

    II. COINBASE USERS HAVE A STRONG  
        ARGUMENT FOR OWNERSHIP OF  
        THEIR DIGITAL RECORDS..... 12

A. Coinbase’s User Agreement and Privacy Policy Arguably Recognize Users’ Ownership of Their Digital Records.....	13
B. Many States—including Harper’s—Expressly Recognize Residents’ Ownership of Their Digital Records. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	16
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018) .....	12, 13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018) .....	5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878) .....	7, 10, 11
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	8, 10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	6
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	12
<i>Larther v. Forgay</i> , 2 La. Ann. 524 (La. 1847) .....	7
<i>Martino v. Forward Air, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	7
<i>People v. Seymour</i> , 536 P.3d 1260 (Colo. 2023) .....	5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997) .....	6
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	6, 9
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	8
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	5, 11
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	12
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948) .....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	7, 8, 10

<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	8
<i>Ziegler v. Sarasota Police Dep't</i> , No. 2024-CA- 001409-NC (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. July 1, 2024) .....	5

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	4
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/15-1 (2006) .....	17
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-451(12) (2024) .....	17
DEL. CODE tit. 11, § 931(15) (2024) .....	17
GA. CODE § 16-9-92 (2023).....	17
HAW. REV. STAT. § 708-890 (2011).....	17
IOWA CODE § 702.14 (2025).....	17
KAN. STAT. § 21-3755 (2011).....	17
KEN. REV. STAT. § 434.840 (2002).....	17
KEN. REV. STAT. § 514.010 (2005).....	17
LA. STAT. § 73.1 (2019).....	17
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 266, § 30(2) .....	17
MD. CODE, CRIM. LAW § 7-101 (2025) .....	17
ME. R. CRIM. PROC. 41(d) (2017) .....	17
MINN. STAT. § 609.52(1) (2024).....	17
MINN. STAT. § 609.87(6) (2024).....	17
MISS. CODE § 97-45-1(u) (2024) .....	17
MONT. CODE § 45-2-101(65) (2023).....	17
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-453 (2012).....	17
N.D. CENT. CODE § 12.1-06.1-01(3)(h) (2023).....	17

N.H. REV. STAT. § 637:2(I) (2010) .....	16
N.H. REV. STAT. § 637:2(V) (2010) .....	17
N.H. REV. STAT. § 638:16(XVI)(c) (2022) .....	17
N.J. REV. STAT. § 2C:20-1(g) (2024) .....	17
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 156.00(3) (2025) .....	17
NEV. REV. STAT. § 205.4755 (2024) .....	17
OHIO REV. CODE § 2901.01(10)(a) (2023) .....	17
OR. REV. STAT. § 164.377(j) (2024) .....	17
S.C. CODE § 16-16-10(f) (2002) .....	17
TENN. CODE § 39-14-601(17) (2024) .....	17
TEX. PENAL CODE § 33.01(16) (2023) .....	17
UTAH CODE § 76-6-702(5) (2023) .....	17
VT. STAT. tit. 13, § 4101(8) (2024) .....	17
WIS. STAT. § 943.20(2)(b) (2017) .....	17
WYO. STAT. § 6-3-501(a)(x) (2024) .....	17

### **Other Authorities**

Brent Skorup, <i>Tech Companies' Terms of Service Agreements Could Bring New Vitality to the Fourth Amendment</i> , HARV. L. REV. BLOG (Sept. 9, 2024) .....	2
Coinbase Global Privacy Policy, COINBASE (last updated March 26, 2024) .....	15
Hester Peirce, <i>This CAT is a Dangerous Dog</i> , REALCLEAR POL'Y (Oct. 9, 2019) .....	3
Joe Lancaster, <i>Taking \$200 Out of an ATM Should Not Trigger Federal Financial Surveillance</i> , REASON (Mar. 14, 2025) .....	3

National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>If You Resold the Hottest Ticket of Summer 2023, You Likely Didn't Receive a Form 1099-K—But This Won't Last Forever &amp; Always</i> , NTA BLOG (Feb. 20, 2024) .....	3
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1208 (2004) .....	4
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Fourth Amendment and New Technologies: Constitutional Myths and the Case for Caution</i> , 102 MICH. L. REV. 801 (2004) .....	7
Peter P. Swire, <i>Katz Is Dead—Long Live Katz</i> , 102 MICH. L. REV. 904 (2004) .....	7
Todd E. Pettys, <i>Judicial Discretion in Constitutional Cases</i> , 26 J.L. & POL. 123 (2011) .....	18
Trevor Burrus & James Knight, <i>Katz Nipped and Katz Cradled: Carpenter and the Evolving Fourth Amendment, 2017–2018</i> , CATO SUP. CT. REV. 79 (2018) .....	15
William Baude & James Y. Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 1821 (2016) .....	16
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	6, 10
